
 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  
 Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc)  
during the meeting. 
  
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days (by 
4.30pm on Wednesday, 14 January 2026 before the meeting.  Please note that 
priority will be given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting over those 
wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
  

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Councillors or Officers in matters to 

be discussed. 
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs), other registerable interests (ORIs), non-registerable 
interests (NRIs) and on Pre-determination or Bias in accordance with legislation 
and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting. (Pages 9 - 16) 
  

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2025. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc


Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to certain 
restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon as possible, 
but prior to 4.30pm Wednesday, 14 January 2026 via email: 
planningcommittee@winchester.gov.uk OR Tel: on (01962) 848 339 to register to 
speak and for further details. 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS   

   Ward 

4.   Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report  
 

  

5.   Planning Applications (WCC Items 6-10 and 
Update Sheet refers)  
 

  

6.   Land Adjacent Ashbrook Stables, Main 
Road, Colden Common (Case Reference: 
21/03271/FUL) (Pages 17 - 46) 
 

 Colden 
Common & 
Twyford 

7.   Four Acres, Ingoldfield Lane, Newtown, 
PO17 6LF (Case Reference: 25/00572/FUL) 
(Pages 47 - 88) 
 

 Central Meon 
Valley 

8.   Willow Tree Stables, Forest Road, Denmead, 
PO7 6UG (Case Reference: 25/01836/FUL) 
(Pages 89 - 124) 
 

 Denmead 

9.   Pipits, Chapel Lane, Curdridge, 
Southampton, Hampshire, SO32 2BB (Case 
Reference: 25/01924/HOU) (Pages 125 - 
154) 
 

 Whiteley & 
Shedfield 

10.   High Land, Lanham Lane, Winchester, 
Hampshire, SO22 5JS (Case Reference: 
25/01287/FUL) (Pages 155 - 202) 
 

 St Barnabas 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 



All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
12 January 2026 
 
Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Senior Democratic Services Officer  tel: 01962 
848 317  Email: mwatson@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, agendas, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website https
[...]
 AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 

 
2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Small made a personal statement that she was the Ward Member in 
respect of Item 8 (Unit F4 Whiteley Shopping Centre, Whiteley Way – case 
number: 25/01883/VAR). However, she had taken no part in discussions 
regarding the application, therefore she took part in the consideration of the 
item and voted thereon.  

 
Councillor White made a personal statement that she was the Ward Member in 
respect of Item 9 (Land adjacent to Church Lane, Swanmore – case number: 
SDNP/25/00564/FUL).  However, she had taken no part in discussions 
regarding the application, therefore she took part in the consideration of the 
item and voted thereon. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=4813&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

Councillor Pett declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of agenda 
item 9 (Land adjacent to Church Lane, Swanmore – case number: 
SDNP/25/00564/FUL) due to being a member of the South Downs National 
Park Authority. However, as there was no material conflict of interest, he 
remained in the room, spoke and voted under the dispensation granted by the 
Monitoring Officer that enabled him to participate and vote on such matters. 

 
Councillor Williams declared a disclosable pecuniary interest due to his role as 
Hampshire County Councillor.  However, as there was no material conflict of 
interest, he remained in the room, spoke and voted under the dispensation 
granted on behalf of the Audit and Governance Committee to participate and 
vote in all matters which might have a County Council involvement.  

 
Furthermore, Councillor Williams made a personal statement that he was Ward 
Member in respect of Item 7 (Knowsley, Hoe Road, Bishops Waltham – case 
number: 25/00680/FUL). However, he had taken no part in discussions 
regarding the application, therefore he took part in the consideration of this item 
and voted thereon.  

 
3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson reminded members that the next meeting of the Planning 
Committee had been changed and would now take place on Tuesday, 20 
January 2026 at 9.30am 

 
4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 October 2025, 

be approved and adopted. 
 

5.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT  
 
The committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to the 
report. 

 
6.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 6-8 AND SDNP ITEM 9 REPORT 

AND UPDATE SHEET REFERS)  
 
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the 
council’s website under the respective planning application. 

 
The committee considered the following items: 

 
Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC): 

 
7.    THE WHITE HOUSE, SLEEPERS HILL, WINCHESTER, SO22 4NA (CASE 

NUMBER: 25/00994/FUL)  
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

Proposal Description: Item 6: (AMENDED) Construction of six houses and 
associated works 
  
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the Update Sheet 
which set out in full the following: 
  
(i) An error on the application description, that this application was for 5 

dwellings and not 6 as stated. Furthermore, permitted development has 
been removed by Condition 20 for classes A (extensions), B (roof 
alterations), C (any other alteration to the roof), and E (outbuildings). 

(ii) Appropriate Assessment – The applicant has provided a revised technical 
note and calculations in relation to the nutrients for this site, as set out in 
full within the Update Sheet. 

(iii) An amendment to Condition 17 to ensure each dwelling has EV charging 
on site as follows:1 to ensure provision for cycle parking as follows: 
 
Condition 17. An electric vehicle charging point (EVCP) shall be installed 
for each dwelling 
[...]
t the premises 
licence could be called in for review by a Licensing Sub-Committee should there 
be any reported breaches to the four licensing objectives. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
  The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
 subject to the conditions set out in the Report and the  Update Sheet. 
 

Application inside the area of the South Downs National Park (SDNP): 
 

10.    LAND ADJACENT TO CHURCH LANE, SWANMORE, SOUTHAMPTON 
(CASE NUMBER: SDNP/25/00564/FUL)  
 
Proposal Description: Item 9: Erection of a portal framed timber barn with 
associated landscaping and works.  

 
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the Update Sheet 
which set out in full the following: 

 
(i) Several typographical errors to the report.  
(ii) A change to Condition 4 to note that ‘The building hereby approved shall 

only be used for agriculture’.  
(iii) An amendment to Informative 15 to align in with Condition 2. 
(iv) Additional objection comments received from neighbouring property at 

Old Hill Farm, Droxford Road.  
 
During public participation, Neil Armitage (also on behalf of Angus and Lauren 
Campbell spoke in objection to the application. In addition, a statement was read 
out on behalf of Councillor Jonathan Woodman (Swanmore Parish Council) in 
objection to the application. Natalie Fellows spoke in support of the application 
and answered Members’ questions thereon. 
 
The Committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
  The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
 subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and the 
 Update Sheet. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.10 pm. 
 
 

Chairperson 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 21/03271/FUL 
 

 

Case No: 21/03271/FUL  
Proposal Description: Change of use of land for the formation of 1 Gypsy/Traveller 

Pitch c
[...]
l be stationed 

on the site at any time of which no more than 1 shall be static caravans/mobile homes. 

 

Reason: To define the extent of this planning permission and to prevent more intensive 

use of the site. 

 

11.  No commercial activities shall take place on the land, including the storage of goods or 

materials or other items not ancillary to residential use.  

 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties.  

 

12.   No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked or stored on this site. 

 

Reason: To protect neighbouring amenities and the character of the countryside. 

 

Informatives: 

 

1. This permission is granted for the following reasons: 

Page 33



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 21/03271/FUL 
 

 

The development is in accordance with the Policies and Proposals of the Development 

Plan set out below, and other material considerations do not have sufficient weight to 

justify a refusal of the application. In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, planning permission should therefore be granted. 

 

2. The Local Planning Authority has taken account of the following development plan 

policies and proposals:- 

Local Plan Part 1 Joint Core Strategy: DS1, MTRA3, MTRA4,  

Local Plan Part 2: DM1, DM15, DM16, DM17, DM18, DM24 

Regulation 19 Local Plan: SP3, D1, T2, NE5, NE6, NE9 H12, H15. 

 

3. An agreement will need to be granted by Hampshire County council as Highway 

Authority to undertake the drop kerb works on the Highway. Details of this procedure can 

be found via the following link: https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/parking/droppedkerbs  

 

4. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF Winchester City Council (WCC) take a 

positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions. WCC 

work with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by; 

-offering a pre-application advice service and,
[...]
 sites this application should be refused. 

If the officer is minded to approve this application, the Parish Council requests that it 

should be determined by the Winchester City Council Planning Committee. 

Page 35

https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2019-21/businessandplanning.html
https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2019-21/businessandplanning.html
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/construction-working-hours-draft-guidance/draft-guidance-construction-site-hours-deemed-consent
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/construction-working-hours-draft-guidance/draft-guidance-construction-site-hours-deemed-consent


This page is intentionally left blank



21/03271/FUL
Land Adjacent Ashbrook Stables

Main Road, Colden Common
Hampshire

Change of use of land for the formation of 1 Gypsy/Traveller Pitch 
comprising the siting of 1 no. Mobile Home, and 1 No. touring Caravan, 

alongside the erection of 1 no. Utility Building

P
age 37



P
age 38



Proposed Site Plan

P
age 39



Aerial view 2021

P
age 40



Aerial view 2023

P
age 41



Proposed Day room

P
age 42



View of entrance gate and access, taken from 
Main Road (looking south-west )

Existing storage sheds to be 
removed (view to north-west)

View from interior of the site towards the 
entrance gate (looking-north east)

P
age 43



View of the amenity 
grassed area with 
boundary fence and trees 
behind (looking north-
east)

Front (south-east) elevation of 
the static mobile home

view of patio 
to rear of static 
mobile home 
(looking north-
east)

P
age 44



RECOMMENDATION - APPROVE

Proposal complies with Local Plan policies as 
is laid out within the report.

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 25/00572/FUL 
 

 

  
  
Case No: 25/00572/FUL  
Proposal Description: Erection of 1no. 4-bed dwelling with new access, drainage and 

landscaping, and provision of new access for existing bungalow 
(Amended Description
[...]

N

5

5

6

P
age 80



7- View toward Four Acres
8- View toward road with 
Speedfield House in background

7

2

7

8

N

5

5

6

8

P
age 81



Neighbour Photos from April 2025
9-10- Views of Carinya’s rear garden
11- Telephone pole from site for perspective 
(marked with x below)

9

2

11

9N

5

10

11

10

P
age 82



12-13- Carinya’s side of the planted 
boundary (taken in April)
14- Proposal site boundary to be pruned, 
protected and maintained

12

2

14

N

5

10

13

12-13

14

P
age 83



15-16 Views from 
Ingoldfield Lane

15

N

15

16

16

P
age 84



17-19 Views from Ingoldfield Lane

17-18

N

15

19

16

17 18

19

P
age 85



P
age 86



Proposal complies with Local Plan policies as set 

out within the report. 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 25/01836/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 25/01836/FUL  
Proposal Description: Material change of use of land to a mixed-use for the keeping of 

horses and the stationing of caravans for residential purposes, 
and the erection of a dayroom ancillary to that use. 

Address: Willow Tree Stables Forest Road Denmead Waterlooville 
Hampshire 

Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

Denmead Parish Council  

Applicants Name: Mr. Quey Williams 
Case Officer: Ethan Townsend 
Date Valid: 8 September 2025 

Recommendation: 
Pre Application Advice 

Application Permitted 
No 
 

 
Link to Planning Documents  
 
Link to page – enter in reference number 25/01836/FUL 
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council Licence 100019531 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The development is recommended for permission, as it is considered that while the 
proposal would result in limited harm in terms of landscape impact, this would be 
outweighed by the need for Gypsy and Traveller pitches within the district. 
 
General Comments 
 

Page 89

Agenda I
[...]
s calculation 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority   
 
b) ￼A mitigation package addressing the additional nutrient input arising from the 
development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Such mitigation package shall address all of the additional nutrient load imposed 
on protected European sites by the development and be implemented in full prior to first 
occupation and shall allow the Local Planning Authority to ascertain on the basis of the 
best available scientific evidence that such additional nutrient loading will not have an 
adverse effect on the integrity of the protected European Sites, having regard to the 
conservation objectives for those sites; and  
 
c) All measures forming part of that mitigation have been secured and submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority.   
 
Reason: To accord with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, and 
Policy CP11, CP16 and CP21 of the Winchester District Local Plan Part 1. 
 
5.  No more than 1 no. gypsy pitch shall be formed on the site. A maximum of 2 caravans, 
as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 and the Caravan 
Sites Act 1968 (as amended), of which no more than 1 shall be a mobile home, shall be 
stationed on the site at any time, the dimensions of which shall not exceed those shown 
for the mobile home on Drawing Number 25_1372-003 Rev P01 (Proposed Site Plan).  
 
Reason: To define the extent of this planning permission and to prevent more intensive 
use of the site and to preserve the character and amenities of the area in accordance with 
Policies DM16, DM17 and DM23 of the Winchester District Local Plan Part 2 – 
Development Management and Site Allocations (LPP2). 
 

Page 106



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 25/01836/FUL 
 

 

6.  This permission shall be carried out in accordance with following approved plans and 
documents, unless otherwise a
[...]
 Building Regulations approval may be required for this 
development. Please contact WCC Building Control Department for more information (T: 
01962 848176, E: buildingcontrol@winchester.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



Pipits, Chapel 
Lane, Curdridge, Southampton, 

Hampshire, SO32 2BB
Two-storey and single storey extension to house and erection of 

detached garage with annexe

Application Number: 25/01924/HOU

P
age 137



Forest Edge

P
age 138



Forest Edge

Public ROW

Aerial

P
age 139



Block Plan

P
age 140



Existing Floor Plans

P
age 141



Proposed Floor Plans

P
age 142



Existing and Proposed Front Elevation

P
age 143



Existing and Proposed Side (north-west) Elevation

P
age 144



Existing and Proposed Rear Elevation

P
age 145



Existing and Proposed Side (south-east) Elevation

P
age 146



Proposed Outbuilding Plans

P
age 147



View towards site (southbound – Chapel Lane)

P
age 148



View towards site (northbound Chapel Lane)

P
age 149



Site Photographs

P
age 150



Site Photographs

P
age 151



Site Photographs

P
age 152



Site Photographs from The Chapel

P
age 153



Proposal complies with Local Plan policies as set 

out within the report. 

P
age 154



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 25/01287/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 25/01287/FUL  
Proposal Description: The proposal is for the construction of a new two storey 

detached dwelling at High Land, Lanham Lane. 
Address: High Land Lanham Lane Winchester Hampshire SO22 5JS 
Ward: St Barnabas  
Applicants Name: Mr Julian Griffith 
Case Officer: Matthew Rutledge 
Date Valid: 26 June 2025 

Recommendation: 
Pre Application Advice 

Application Permitted 
Yes 
 
 

Link to Planning Documents  
 
Link to page – enter in reference number  25/01287/FUL 
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple 
 

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council Licence 100019531 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The development 
[...]
E

P
age 199



VIEW SOUTH ALONG LANHAM LANE FROM SITE 
ENTRANCE

P
age 200



VARIETY OF DWELLINGS ON LANHAM LANE

P
age 201



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	6 Land Adjacent Ashbrook Stables, Main Road, Colden Common (Case Reference: 21/03271/FUL)
	Ashbrook stables Committee Presentation
	Slide 1: 21/03271/FUL Land Adjacent Ashbrook Stables Main Road, Colden Common Hampshire  
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Recommendation - Approve


	7 Four Acres, Ingoldfield Lane, Newtown, PO17 6LF (Case Reference: 25/00572/FUL)
	Four Acres Committee Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17


	8 Willow Tree Stables, Forest Road, Denmead, PO7 6UG (Case Reference: 25/01836/FUL)
	Willow Tree Stables Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15


	9 Pipits, Chapel Lane, Curdridge, Southampton, Hampshire, SO32 2BB (Case Reference: 25/01924/HOU)
	Pipits Committee Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18


	10 High Land, Lanham Lane, Winchester, Hampshire, SO22 5JS (Case Reference: 25/01287/FUL)
	High Land - Committee Presentation
	Slide 1: 25/01287/FUL   The proposal is for the construction of a new two storey detached dwelling at High Land, Lanham Lane.  High Land Lanham Lane Winchester SO22 5Js  
	Slide 2: LOCATION PLAN
	Slide 3: EXISTING BLOCK PLAN
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20 January 2026 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Rutter (Chairperson) 

 
Williams 
Aron 
Cunningham 
 

Gordon-Smith 
Laming 
Langford-Smith 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Small and White 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Pett (as deputy for Councillor Small) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor Cook 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
Councillor Williams declared a disclosable pecuniary interest due to his role as 
Hampshire County Councillor. However, as there was no material conflict of 
interest, he remained in the room, spoke and voted under the dispensation 
granted on behalf of the Audit and Governance Committee to participate and 
vote in all matters which might have a County Council involvement. 
 
Furthermore, Councillor Williams made a personal statement that he was the 
County Council Divisional Member in respect of item 6. Land Adjacent Ashbrook 
Stables, Main Road, Colden Common (Case Reference: 21/03271/FUL) (Pages 
17 - 46). However, he had taken no part in discussions regarding the application, 
therefore they took part in the consideration of the item and voted thereon. 
 
Councillor Paula Langford-Smith made a personal statement that she was the 
Ward Member in respect of item 8. Willow Tree Stables, Forest Road, Denmead, 
PO7 6UG (Case Reference: 25/01836/FUL) (Pages 89 - 124). However, she had 
taken no part in discussions regarding the application, therefore she took part in 
the consideration of the item and voted thereon. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PpgBNzOWBiY


 
 

 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 
2025 be approved and adopted. 

 
4.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 

ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT  
The committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to the 
report. 
 

5.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 6-10 AND UPDATE SHEET 
REFERS)  
 
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the council’s 
website under the respective planning application. 
 
The committee considered the following items: 
 

6.    LAND ADJACENT ASHBROOK STABLES, MAIN ROAD, COLDEN 
COMMON (CASE REFERENCE: 21/03271/FUL)  
Proposal Description: Change of use of land for the formation of 1 
Gypsy/Traveller Pitch comprising the siting of 1 no. Mobile Home, and 1 No. 
touring Caravan, alongside the erection of 1 no. Utility Building. 
 
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the update sheet, 
which provided additional information regarding the application, including an 
amendment to the text in paragraph 2 of 'Site Description', an amendment to the 
first bullet point of 'Proposal', an additional paragraph to be added to 'Proposal', 
and one further public representation received. These were set out in full on the 
update sheet. 
 
The update sheet also stated that one additional condition was proposed: 
Number. 13. To read that: No overnight accommodation of any sort shall occur 
within the dayroom/utility building (J004078-DD-04-B). Reason: To define the 
extent of this planning permission and to prevent more intensive use of the site. 
 
In addition, the case officer provided a verbal update and provided further 
information that evidence had been received showing payment for nutrient 
neutrality credits was made recently, but confirmation was pending. Additionally, 
condition 4B on page 32 should read "within three months from issuing the 
decision" instead of "prior to full occupation." 
 
During public participation, Thiruselvan Moodley spoke in objection to the 
application. Councillor Cllr Maggie Hill on behalf of Colden Common Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Cllr Susan Cook spoke as a ward member and expressed several points on 
behalf of residents which could be summarised as follows. 
 



 
 

 
 

1. She highlighted that the static home was brought to the site in November 

2022, causing disruption to Colden Common and Twyford. 

2. She expressed disappointment that the retrospective nature of the 

application was not clearly stated in the proposal description. 

3. She questioned whether enforcement action would be taken to ensure the 

removal of storage sheds and dog kennels which were not proposed to be 

retained. 

4. Concerns were raised regarding flooding and drainage, noting that 

neighbouring properties had experienced issues since a ditch on the 

applicant's land was filled. 

5. She felt that there was a lack of detail regarding sustainable drainage in 

the officer’s report and questioned the appropriateness of a three-month 

window to resolve these issues. 

6. She supported the proposed condition regarding the prohibition of 

external lighting. 

7. She raised concerns regarding nutrient neutrality, noting there was no 

evidence that credits had been reserved with Eastleigh Borough Council 

despite the applicant already occupying the site. She sought clarification 

on the enforcement process if the relevant credits were not purchased 

within three months. 

8. She referenced planning policy which stated there should not be an over-

concentration of such uses in one area and suggested this was being 

ignored. 

9. She felt that the application should have been rejected at the outset but 

urged the committee to ensure all conditions were strictly enforced if 

permission was granted. 

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application, during 
discussion on the item the committee received advice from the Legal Adviser 
regarding a number of matters including the treatment of retrospective planning 
applications, the planning policy definition for Gypsies, Travellers, and travelling 
showmen, the 5-year supply of sites and the definition of a caravan and a mobile 
home 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and 
the update sheet. 

 
7.    FOUR ACRES, INGOLDFIELD LANE, NEWTOWN, PO17 6LF (CASE 

REFERENCE: 25/00572/FUL)  
It was advised that this item had been deferred. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

8.    WILLOW TREE STABLES, FOREST ROAD, DENMEAD, PO7 6UG (CASE 
REFERENCE: 25/01836/FUL)  
Proposal Description: Material change of use of land to a mixed-use for the 
keeping of horses and the stationing of caravans for residential purposes, and 
the erection of a dayroom ancillary to that use. 
 
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the update sheet 
which provided additional information regarding several matters including the 
following. 
 

1. The proposed site plan identified the proposed location of the mobile 

home and tourer. The dimensions of the proposed mobile home and 

tourer would meet the dimensions set out within Section 13(2) of the 

Caravan Sites Act 1968.  

2. Winchester City Council would control the number of caravans/mobile 

homes on the site through condition 5 which required that no more than 

two caravans, as defined by the Caravan Sites Act 1968 and the Caravan 

Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 shall be stationed on the site.  

3. Condition Number 5 had been amended as follows: “No more than 1 no. 

gypsy pitch shall be formed on the site. A maximum of 2 caravans, as 

defined in the Caravan Sites Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 

(as amended), of which no more than 1 shall be a mobile home, shall be 

stationed on the site at any time. No caravan may be installed on site until 

details of the elevations and proposed dimensions have been submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To define the extent of this planning permission and to prevent 

more intensive use of the site and to preserve the character and 

amenities of the area in accordance with Policies DM16, DM17 and DM23 

of the Winchester District Local Plan Part 2 – Development Management 

and Site Allocations (LPP2).” 

4. Two additional conditions were also proposed:  

 
a. Number 09, “No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked 

or stored on this site. Reason: To protect neighbouring amenities 

and the character of the countryside. “ 

b. Number 10. “No overnight accommodation of any sort shall occur 

within the dayroom (Proposed Standard Dayroom – Plans and 

Elevations, drawing number 25_1372-006 Rev P01). Reason: To 

define the extent of this planning permission and to prevent more 

intensive use of the site.” 

 
During public participation, Dr Carolyn Hargreaves spoke in objection to the 
application, and Nathaniel Green spoke in support of the application and 
answered members' questions. 
 



 
 

 
 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. During 
discussion on the item, the Principal Planning Officer Team Leader advised that 
on page 107 of the agenda pack, condition number 6, contained the following 
wording "unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority." 
She advised that this wording was to be removed as the drawings are as 
considered and potentially approved by members today. This amendment was 
proposed and agreed by the committee.  
 
The committee received guidance from the Legal Adviser on the City Council's 
monitoring of condition number 2, in addition he also addressed a proposal 
concerning the option of a five-year temporary planning permission. 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and 
the update sheet subject to the additional conditions set out above 
and the amendment to condition number 6 agreed at the meeting. 

 
9.    PIPITS, CHAPEL LANE, CURDRIDGE, SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, SO32 

2BB (CASE REFERENCE: 25/01924/HOU)  
Proposal Description: Two-storey and single storey extension to house and 
erection of detached garage with annexe. 
 
The application was introduced and members were advised that the item was at 
committee because the applicant was an elected member of Winchester City 
Council. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

 
10.    HIGH LAND, LANHAM LANE, WINCHESTER, HAMPSHIRE, SO22 5JS 

(CASE REFERENCE: 25/01287/FUL)  
Proposal Description: The proposal is for the construction of a new two storey 
detached dwelling at High Land, Lanham Lane. 
 
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the update sheet 
which provided additional information regarding two additional conditions that 
were proposed:  
 
Number 17. “Prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, full details 
of a cycle store shall be submitted to, and approved in writing, by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved cycle store shall be installed prior to the 
occupation of the dwelling and retained on site thereafter. Reason: To ensure 
the development provides a facility for sustainable transport.” 
 
Number 18. “Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no development permitted by 
Classes A and E of Part 1; of Schedule 2 of the Order, shall be carried out 



 
 

 
 

without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To 
ensure that the development is proportionate to the site in order to protect the 
amenities of the locality and to maintain a good quality environment.” 
 
During public participation, Jonathan Bevan spoke in objection to the application 
and Julian Griffith spoke in support of the application and answered members' 
questions. 
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application and 
received advise from the Legal Adviser regarding a covenant on the land.  
 
In addition, the Principal Planning Officer Team Leader recommended the 
following amendments: 
 

1. Page 170 of the agenda pack, regarding condition 9, contained the 

following wording "unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 

Planning Authority." She advised that this wording was to be removed as 

the matters are as considered and potentially approved by members 

today.  

 
2. Page 173 of the agenda pack, condition 16 part B, contained the following 

wording "any deviation from works prescribed or methods agreed shall be 

agreed in writing," She advised that this wording was to be removed also. 

 
These amendments were proposed and agreed by the committee. 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and 
the update sheet and subject to the additional conditions set out 
above and the amendment to conditions 9 and 16 agreed at the 
meeting. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


